

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.10169 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO.9293 OF 2024**

Prashanth Projects Ltd. ... Applicant

In the matter between

Prashanth Projects Ltd. ... Plaintiff

V/s.

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. ... Defendant

Mr. Tahir Siddiqui (through VC), Akshay R. Kapadia, Priya M. for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Sunil Gangan a/w Swapnil Shikhare i/by RMG Law Associates for the Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 26TH AUGUST 2024

P.C. :

1. When the matter was called out, a grievance was made by Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Defendant as to the noncompliance of the previous orders.

2. It is the case of Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the

Plaintiff that they could not remove their equipments/machinery on account of the fact that there was heavy rain and the IOCL has imposed certain conditions. This is strongly refused by Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Defendant.

3. Stand over to 21st October 2024 under the caption 'for hearing'.
4. Both parties are at liberty to file their respective Additional Affidavits on or before 9th September 2024.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)